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PRESS RELEASE 

 

 

Athens, January 11, 2024 

 

The Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission at its 1008th /11.1.2024 meeting 

decided: 

 

 To approve the prospectus of the company "AUTOHELLAS Tourist and Trading Société 

Anonyme" for the public offering and the admission for trading of dematerialised, common, 

bearer bonds in the Fixed Income Securities Segment of the Regulated Market of the Athens 

Exchange.  

 To withdraw the authorization of the company "ARDU PRIME INVESTMENT SERVICES 

S.A." in accordance with point (c) and (d) of Article 8(1) of Greek law 4514/2018, to placethe 

company into special liquidation and to appoint a Special Liquidator in accordance with article 

90 of Greek law 4514/2018.  

To impose a total fine of €270,000 on the company "ARDU PRIME INVESTMENT 

SERVICES S.A." and in particular a fine of  €120,000 for the infringement of the provisions of 

Greek law 4514/2018, of Regulation (EU) 565/2017 and Regulation (EU) 648/2012 mainly for 

significant organizational issues regarding the operation of the company and a fine of €150,000 

for the infringement of the provisions of Greek law 4557/2018 and Decision 1/506/2009 of the 

Board of Directors of HCMC for the violation of rules with regard to the prevention and 

suppression of money laundering and terrorist financing. 

The removal of the company "ARDU PRIME INVESTMENT SERVICES S.A." from the 

registry PROVIDERS OF EXCHANGE SERVICES BETWEEN VIRTUAL CURRENCIES 

AND FIAT CURRENCIES and from the registry CUSTODIAN WALLET PROVIDERS kept 

by the HCMC according to article 6(1)(B) of Greek law 4557/2018. 

 To impose a total fine of €70,000 on Mr. Sotirios Promponas in his capacity as CEO and 

member of the Board of Directors of the company "ARDU PRIME INVESTMENT 

SERVICES S.A." and in his capacity as one of the two persons who actually managed the 

company, for the infringement committed by the latter. 

 To impose a fine of €50,000 on Mr. Konstantinos Domazakis for violating the prohibition of 

market manipulation of Article 15 of Regulation (EU) 596/2014, with regard to the transactions 

he carried out on the shares of the company "Creta Farm S.A", during the period from 

19.12.2018 to 05.02.2019. 

To impose a fine of €10,000 on the company "PANTELAKIS SECURITIES S.A." for the 

infringement of the provisions for prevention and detection of market abuse of Article 16 of 

Regulation (EU) 596/2014 for the aforementioned transactions. 

 To impose a fine of €5,000 on the company "LIVANI PUBLISHING ORGANIZATION S.A." 

for the infringement of Article 4(1), Article 19(1), and Article 21(5) of Greek law 3556/2007, 

for non-disclosing and for not submitting to the HCMC the annual financial report for the 

period 1.1.2022-31.12.2022. 


